PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2827183

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LARRY C. WILKINS	12/20/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WILKINS IP, LLC
Street Address:	2560 CHARLESTOWN ROAD
City:	NEW ALBANY
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	47150

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US2006040551
PCT Number:	US2009050493
PCT Number:	US2010049649
PCT Number:	US2011064448
PCT Number:	US2012038117

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (502)589-4994

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 5025894215

Email: scox@lynchcox.com
Correspondent Name: SCOTT R. COX

Address Line 1: 500 WEST JEFFERSON STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 2100

Address Line 4: LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P1606/1626/1628/1630/1631	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SCOTT R. COX	
SIGNATURE:	/Scott R. Cox/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/24/2014	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment_Doc2#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 032744 FRAME: 0508

502780587

source=Assignment_Doc2#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 032744 FRAME: 0509

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, LARRY C. WILKINS, an individual having an address of 401 E Las Olas #130-260. Fort Laudevalue F2 3330 ("Assignor"), is the owner of certain Patent Cooperation Treaty ("PCT") applications filed with the World Intellectual Property Office and identified in Attachment A hereto and the inventions disclosed and claimed therein ("the Property"); and

WHEREAS, WILKINS IP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having an address at 2560 Charlestown Road, New Albany, Indiana 47150 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Property in all countries which are signatories to the PCT, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, absolutely and forever, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Property, along with any continuations, divisionals, improvements or reissues thereof, and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority, together with all causes of action for any and all previously occurring infringements of the rights being assigned and the right to receive and retain the proceeds relating to and arising out of those infringements, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use, and for the use of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives for which the property has been granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.

Assignor has full authority to assign the foregoing rights and agrees to execute any further papers and to do such other acts as may be necessary and proper to vest full title in and to the Property in Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be effective as of the 20 day of December, 2013.

ASSIGNOR

Larry C. Wifkins

County of Jefferson))ss.
Commonwealth of Kentucky)

On the <u>70</u> day of December , 2013, before me, a notary in and for said county, personally appeared Larry C. Wilkins, known to me to be the person executed the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he is duly qualified to sign the foregoing instrument.

My Commission Expires: 10 25 2014

PATENT REEL: 032744 FRAME: 0510

ATTACHMENT A

PATENTS:

<u>PCT</u>

Title	Application Number
Portable Scrubber with Liquid Dispenser Cartridge	PCT/US2006/040551
Internal Combustion Engine with Improved Fuel Efficiency and/or Power Output	PCT/US2009/050493
Internal Combustion Engine with Gear-Driven Crankshaft	PCT/US2010/049649
Crankpin Including Cam, Connecting Rod Including Follower, and Internal Combustion Engine Including Crankpin and Connecting Rod	PCT/US2011/064448
Crankpin Including Cams, Connecting Rod Including Followers, and Internal Combustion Engine Including Crankpin and Connecting Rod	PCT/US2012/038117

 $\underline{\mathsf{WO}}$

<u>Title</u> Portable Scrubber with Liquid Dispenser Cartridge	Application Number WO 2007047672
Internal Combustion Engine with Improved Fuel Efficiency and/or Power Output	WO 2010009094
Internal Combustion Engine with Gear-Driven Crankshaft	WO 2011037917
Crankpin Including Cam, Connecting Rod Including Follower, and Internal Combustion Engine Including Crankpin and Connecting Rod	WO 2012082637
Crankpin Including Cams, Connecting Rod Including Followers, and Internal Combustion Engine Including Crankpin and Connecting Rod	WO 2012158782

PATENT REEL: 032744 FRAME: 0511

RECORDED: 04/24/2014